Ira Leslie Lowenthal Administrative Hearing Officer 357 Miramonte Court Santa Rosa, CA 95409

ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT ORDER File No. #CE-15-0005

- 1A. Responsible Party: David L. Mosher
- 1B.Address:3073 Lamberson CourtSanta Rosa, CA 95403
- 2. Location of Violation: 3073 Lamberson Court ,Santa Rosa, CA
- 3. Assessor Parcel Number: 148-090-026 Zoning District: PD 0138
- 4. Administrative hearing Officer's Decision:
 - (A) Notice was given in this matter to property owners. Property owner was represented by Natalie Mosher pursuant to a Power of Attorney who appeared and testified. Ann E. Ivan and Michael Reynolds appeared and testified on behalf of the City. Public comment was received.
 - (B) After considering all of the testimony and evidence submitted at the hearing on March 15, 2017, I make the following findings:

VIOLATION

1. The City of Santa Rosa has proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the following violations exist against the responsible party:

STATUTE

SRCC 18-16.605.1.Electrical Equipment

SRCC 18-16.105.1, 18-16.110.1 Building permits and inspections required.

SRCC 18-20.302.1, SRCC 18-20.308.1 Sanitation, Rubbish and Garbage.

SRCC 18-20.602.1 Heating Facilities Required.

- Failure to maintain all electrical equipment, wiring and appliances in a safe and approved manner. Electrical and natural gas service disconnected by PG&E.
- 2. Interior remodeling in kitchen area without proper plans, permits and inspections.
- Failure to maintain all exterior property and premises in a clean, safe and sanitary condition and free from rubbish or garbage.
- 4. Failure to maintain required heating facilities.

SRCC 18-32.89.108.4.1, 18-32.89.108.4.4 Electrical Permits and Inspections Required.

- 5. Wiring alterations made without benefit of permits or inspections.
- 2. The City of Santa Rosa has complied with all notice requirements as required by law.
- (C) Based on these findings, I assess a penalty of \$12,500.00 (See attached Penalty Calculation Sheet) against the responsible party. In addition, the cost of the Administrative Hearing Officer of \$750.00 shall be an additional administrative cost chargeable to the responsible party.

(D) The property shall within five (5) days of the date of this order board up the property to prevent occupancy. The property owner or designee may enter the property for the purpose of completing the work required to bring the property in compliance with the code. Within thirty (30) days obtain proper permits and inspections to begin debris removal and complete work in the kitchen and to cure all violations herein necessary to bring the property in compliance with code. All work shall be completed within forty-five (45) days of permit issuance unless an extension is granted or required by City staff. IN THE EVENT THAT THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL TIMELY COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDER - ALL PENALTIES AND ADMINISATRATIVE COSTS SHALL BE WAIVED. Failure to comply with the terms of this order shall result in collection of the penalties and administrative costs as set forth in paragraph (E) below.

- (E) This shall serve as notice to the responsible party that the penalties and administrative costs are special assessments against the property where the violations occurred and if the payment is not received within thirty days of the date of this Administrative Enforcement Order, it will be confirmed by the City Council. The penalty for the late payment of assessed penalty is 7%, pro-rated daily, from the payment due date of April 19, 2017.
- (F) Should the violation continue, the responsible party may be subject to additional penalties as authorized by law. The penalty for a subsequent violation within thirty-six (36) months of an initial violation is \$1,000.00 for each day the violation continues.

Dated: March 20, 2017

By Order Of:

Ira Leslie Lowenthal Administrative Hearing Officer

PENALTY CALCUALATION SHEET

| 1A. | Responsible Party: David L. Mosher | | |
|-----|--|--|--|
| 1B. | Address: 3073 Lamberson Court Santa Rosa, CA 95403 | | |
| 2. | Location of Violation: 3073 Lamberson Court, Santa Rosa | | |
| 3. | Assessor Parcel Number: 148-090-026 Zoning District: PD 0138 | | |
| 4. | The penalty for an initial violation is \$500.00 for each day the violation continues. | | |
| 5. | Date Violations were to be corrected: March 5, 2017 | | |
| 6. | Date of Administrative Hearing: March 15, 2017 | | |
| 7. | Number of days between Line 5 and Line 6: 5 violations X \$500.00/day X 5 days= | \$12,500.00 | |
| 9. | Administrative Costs = \$8,095.00 combined total below A. Letter, meetings, hearing preparation -25hr(s). @ \$165.00 per hr. = B. 8 site visit(s) 5 hr(s). @ 165.00 per hr. = C. Sr. Administrative Assistant- 4 hr(s) @ \$154.00 per hr. = D. Sr. Code Enforcement Officer - 1 hr(s) @ \$174.00 per hr. = | \$4,125.00 2,640.00 616.00 174.00 | |
| 10. | A. Penalty from Line 8 \$12,500.00 | | |

| Total | \$20,595.00 |
|----------------------|-------------|
| B. Costs from Line 9 | \$ 8,095.00 |